
 Agenda

Page 1

Planning Committee

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 15th June, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications  

Members are reminded that contacts about any planning applications on this 
agenda must, unless reported to this meeting by the Head of Planning, be 
declared before the application is considered.

4. Minutes of the meeting held 11 May 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)

5. Late Representations  

To be circulated at the meeting.

6. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues.

7. Application OUT/2017/0260 - Car Park 16, University of Warwick, Gibbet 
Hill Road/Kirby Corner Road  (Pages 9 - 42)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation.

8. Application HH/2017/0991 - 1 Aldrin Way  (Pages 43 - 50)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

9. Application HH/2017/1022 - 1 Aldrin Way  (Pages 51 - 58)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

10. Application FUL/2017/0933 - 31 Warwick Row  (Pages 59 - 80)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

11. Application HH/2017/0706 - 24 Portwinkle Avenue  (Pages 81 - 92)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

12. Application FUL/2017/0560 - 12 Brill Close  (Pages 93 - 100)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

13. Application HH/2017/0607 - 19 Coleby Close  (Pages 101 - 108)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

14. Report to consider the addition of the Albany public house to the Local 
List of Heritage Assets  (Pages 109 - 122)

Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services

15. Appeal Progress Report  (Pages 123 - 160)

Report of the Head of Planning and Regulation

16. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 7 June 2017

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair email: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, P Akhtar, R Auluck, R Bailey, S Bains, G Crookes, 
J McNicholas, C Miks, K Mulhall (Deputy Chair), P Seaman (Chair) and D Skinner

By invitation Councillors L Bigham

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair 
email: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 11 

May 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Brown (Chair)

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor K Mulhall (Deputy Chair)
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor H Sweet

Other Members: Councillors Birdi, Kershaw, Williams

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: R Bodalia, M Fothergill, C Horton, A Le Marinel, A Oluremi, 

U Patel, C Whitehouse

Apologies: Councillor R Bailey and L Bigham (Cabinet Member for 
Community Development)

Public Business

130. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

131. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, under 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the item business referred to in 
Minute 139 below relating to “Enforcement Report” on the grounds that this 
item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 2, 6(a) and 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A of that Act.

132. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared contacts on the following applications as indicated: 

Application No. Councillor From 
OUT/2016/2918 – Land 
at Scots Lane

All Members of 
Committee

Email from residents 
and Ward Councillor

FUL/2016/3015 – Site 
of former garages on 
Terry Road

All Members of 
Committee

Email from resident

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



– 2 –

133. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:

Application No. Site Minute No. 
OUT/2016/2918 Land at Scots Lane 135

FUL/2016/3015 Site of former garages 
on Terry Road

136

134. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

135. Application OUT/2016/2918 - Land at Scots Lane 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above outline application with all matters reserved except for means 
of access, for residential development of up to 70 dwellings and landscaping with 
associated public open space and car parking. The application was recommended 
for approval. 

Councillors Birdi, Kershaw and Williams, Bablake Ward Councillors attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of residents’ objections and concerns to the 
application. A registered speaker also attended the meeting and spoke in respect 
of his concerns to the application. The applicant’s agent attended the meeting and 
spoke in support of the application. 

Following discussion, the Committee considered the concerns raised in relation to 
the effectiveness of existing traffic calming measures and were minded to grant 
the application subject to the introduction of variable message signs to enhance 
the traffic calming measures already in place. In addition, the Committee 
considered that any delegations made to the Head of Planning and Regulation 
should be in conjunction with the Chair of Planning to ensure the Committees 
requests had been considered. 

RESOLVED:- 

1. That planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2016/2918 subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement 
relating to education, affordable housing, to enhance and secure long 
term management of biodiversity, to provide a pedestrian/cycle link to 
connect the development site to the nearest bus stop on Holloway 
Field and to fund emergency admission to NHS and the introduction 
of variable message signs, subject to conditions. Failure to complete 
the agreement by 23 May may result in the application being refused. 

2. The Committee approve to delegate the amendment/inclusion of 
further conditions in respect of ecology to the Head of Planning and 
Regulation in consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee. 

Page 4



– 3 –

136. Application FUL/2016/3015 - Site of former garages on Terry Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the erection of 11 cluster flats (40 bedrooms) 
which was recommended for approval. 

Two registered speakers attended the meeting and spoke in respect of their 
objections to the application. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2016/3015 subject to conditions.  

137. Highways Act 1980 Section 119 - Proposed Diversion of Footpath M255 
Allesley, City of Coventry 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) which 
sought approval to divert part of a public footpath over land adjacent to Hawkes 
Mill Lane, known as public footpath Allesley M255. This followed an application 
from the landowner under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1080. 

In accordance with Coventry City Council’s constitution any matters which change 
the public rights of way network must be considered by the Planning Committee. 
The Applicant had agreed to meet all of the Council’s costs in making a Public 
Path Diversion Order.

The application was made by the landowner of 180 Hawkes Mill Lane, Allesley, for 
a permanent diversion of a public footpath that crosses through the owners land. 
The path was recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement held by the City of 
Coventry. The proposed diversion route had been applied for because the existing 
route was obstructed by the property at 180 Hawkes Mill Lane. 

In accordance with Section 119(1) of the Highways Act 1980, the Council had 
discretion to make the Order if it appeared to the Council to be in the interests of 
the owner of the land and/or in the interests of the public. 

RESOLVED that Planning Committee: 

1. Authorise the Director of Finance and Corporate Services to make and 
advertise a Diversion Order for Public Footpath Allesley M255, adjacent to 
Hawkes Mill Lane, Allesley, City of Coventry pursuant to Section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980. 

2. Confirm the Order in the event that no objections were received when 
advertised, or in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, 
for the Order to be referred to the Secretary of State for determination.    

138. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business. 

Page 5



– 4 –

139. Prosecution Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services and Head of Planning and Regulation, which requested the Committee to 
consider whether or not the City Council as local planning authority should 
instigate the appropriate enforcement action in respect of the breaches of planning 
control as identified within Table 1 of the report.   

This report was in accordance with the Constitution which requires that all 
planning enforcement actions and prosecutions be authorised by Planning 
Committee.

RESOLVED that Planning Committee:

(1) Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the 
Legal Services Manager to serve the appropriate  enforcement and 
other statutory notices in respect of the following properties as 
identified within Table 1 (Notices and Prosecutions):

(a) Rear of 204 Holbrook Lane – temporary stop notice and 
enforcement notice

(b) 457 Foleshill Road
(c) 1 Westminster Road
(d) Unit C2 Little Heath Industrial Estate
(e) 395 Stoney Stanton Road
(f) 589-591 Stoney Stanton Road
(g) Arena Builders Supplies, Fairview Walk
(h) 81 Far Gosford Street
(i) 8 Marina Close
(j) 168 Bell Green Road
(k) 8 Station Avenue
(l) Former Butts Retreat PH, Butts
(m) 84 Dawlish Drive – item withdrawn
(n) Mint Casino King William Street
(o) Copsewood Grange, Allard Way – Breach of Condition Notice 

approved in principal
(p) Westmede Centre, Winsford Avenue
(q) 28 Coventry Street – Breach of Condition Notice, 28 days for 

compliance
(r) Patterdale House, 41 Binley Road – Section 215 Notice
(s) 45 St Lukes Road – Enforcement Notice

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the 
Legal Services Manager the formal prosecutions of the cases set out 
in Table 1 (Notices & Prosecutions) should negotiations fail; and

3. Delegate authority to the Head of Planning and Regulation and the 
Legal Services Manager the formal prosecution of cases whereby 
enforcement and other statutory notices as identified within Tale 1 
(notices & Prosecutions) have not been complied with, and the 
undertaking of works in default to secure compliance where 
appropriate. 

Page 6



– 5 –

4. Note the content of Table 2 (Update) on outstanding Actions). 

140. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no items of urgent private business. 

(Meeting closed at 4.35 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Report 

Planning Ref:  OUT/2017/0260 

Site:  Car Park 16, University of Warwick, Gibbet Hill 
Road/Kirby Corner Road 

Ward: Wainbody 

Applicant: University of Warwick 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of a multi-storey car 
park with associated accesses (discharging access, all 
other matters reserved) 

Case Officer: Andrew Cornfoot 

 
SUMMARY 
The application proposes a new mu
[...]
) or shrub(s) of similar size and species to those originally 
required to be planted. All hedging, tree(s) and shrub(s) shall be planted in 
accordance with British Standard BS 8545:2014 Trees: from nursery to 
independence in the landscape - Recommendations and BS4428 - Code of Practice 
for General Landscape Operations. 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance of the development in the 
interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policies GE14, BE2 and 
BE20 of  the Coventry Development Plan 2001. 
 
24. A landscape management plan, including long term design objectives, long term 

management responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all landscape areas, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before 
the first occupation of the development hereby permitted. The landscape 
management plan shall be implemented as soon as the approved landscaping is 
carried out and shall not be withdrawn or altered in any way without the prior written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance of the development in the 
interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policies GE14, BE2 and 
BE20 of  the Coventry  Development Plan 2001. 
 
25. No lighting or illumination of any part of any building or the site shall be installed or 

operated unless and until details of such measures shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and such works, and use of that 
lighting and/or illumination, shall be carrried out and operated only in full accordance 
with those approved details. The lighting details to be submitted shall include a 
statement setting out measures to minimise the impact of the lighting on emerging 
and foraging bats. 

 
Reason: To ensure that any lighting is designed so as not to detrimentally affect the 
amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties, to protect the 
[...]
 of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. No facing and  roofing materials shall be used other than materials similar in 

appearance  to those used in the construction of the exterior of  the existing 
building. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development has a satisfactory external 
appearance in the interests of the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy 
BE2 of the Coventry  Development Plan 2001. 
 
Existing & Proposed Plans 

Page 55

http://planning.coventry.gov.uk/portal/servlets/AttachmentShowServlet?ImageName=1343031


This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 57



Page 58



Planning Committee Report 

Planning Ref:  FUL/2017/0933 

Site:  31 Warwick Row 

Ward: St Michael’s 

Applicant: Mr G & K Singh 

Proposal: Erection of three storey rear extension, reinstatement of  
front dwarf wall, metal fence with gate to front and side  
and change of use from a day nursery (Use Class D1) to  
11 self-contained residential units 
 

Case Officer: Rebecca Grant 
 

 
SUMMARY 
The application proposes to change the use of the property from a day nursery to 11 self-
contained residential units. The proposal includes a three storey rear extension which 
projects 2.7m from the original rear elevation of the property.  The extension will extend 
across the whole width of the rear elevation.  Amenity space will be located to the rear and 
cycle storage will be provided within the building.  
 
KEY FACTS 

Reason for report to 
committee: 

Representations from more than 5 properties 

Current use of site: Vacant 

Previous use of site: Day nursery 

Number of bedsits 
proposed: 

11 

Number of car parking 
spaces proposed: 

0 

Number of cycle 
parking spaces: 

8 

Location of site: Within  Greyfriars Green Conservation Area 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Planning committee are recommended to delegate the grant of planning permission to the 
Head of Planning following the expiry of the consultation period, subject to conditions an
[...]
recommended to approve the addition of the Albany public house to the City of 
Coventry Local List of Heritage Assets. 

List of Appendices included:

 Local List report and map
 Nomination form

Other useful background papers:

Local List - http://www.coventry.gov.uk/locallist 
Local List Criteria - http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/23529/local_list_criteria 

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No

Page 109

Agenda Item 14

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/locallist
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/23529/local_list_criteria


2

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other body?

No 

Will this report go to Council?
No 

Page 110



3

Report title:
Report to consider the addition of the Albany Pub to the Local List of Heritage Assets

1. Local Listing report

1.1 Background

1.1.1 A Locally Listed heritage asset is a building, structure or feature, which is not listed by the 
Government, but that the Council believes is an important part of the city's heritage. The 
conservation and contribution of locally listed heritage assets are a material consideration in 
planning decisions that directly affect them or their setting. 

1.1.2 Coventry City Council has received a nomination to assess the Albany public house at 24 
Albany Road, Coventry CV5 6JU for local listing. See nomination form, as completed by the 
nominee (see appendix).

1.2 Assessment 

1.2.1 See Local Listing Report and map (appendix), which sets out how the Local List criteria has 
been fulfilled.

1.2.2 After examining all the records and other relevant information and having carefully considered 
the architectural and historic interest of this case, the criteria for local listing are fulfilled. It is 
recommended that the Albany public house is locally listed.

1.3 Reasons for recommendation decision

1.3.1 The Albany public house is recommended for local listing for the following principal reasons:
 Artistic interest: as a good surviving example of an early 20th century public house, with 

good detailing;
 Historic interest: for its association with the development of the Victorian and Edwardian 

suburb of Coventry;
 Community interest: for its importance to the identity and cohesion for the community for 

the last 110 years.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Options are to list or not list the heritage asset. 
2.2 The heritage asset meets the criteria for local listing, and it is therefore recommended that this 

heritage asset is locally listed. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The applicant and the owner were invited to comment on the factual details of this case as part of the 
consultation process. 

3.2 A public consultation, inviting members of the public to comment on the factual details of this case has 
been undertaken (see http://www.coventry.gov.uk/locallistnominations). 

3.3 The consultation period for the consultations expired on 25th May 2017. 
3.4 No representations have been received from the applicant, the owner or the public. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 This heritage asset would be locally listed as soon as the Planning Committee decide to locally list it. 

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Legal Services

5.1 Financial implications
There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendation(s) in this report.

5.2 Legal implications
Local Listing is not a statutory procedure and therefore any property which is Locally Listed will not 
have statutory protection. However, Local Listing is considered to be a “material planning Page 111

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/locallistnominations


4

consideration” that can be considered as part of a planning application affecting a Locally Listed 
Building.

6. Other implications

None

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate priorities 
(corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Ar
[...]
lbany public house is locally listed. 

Reasons for recommendation decision 
The Albany public house is recommended for local listing for the following principal reasons: 

 Artistic interest: as a good surviving example of an early 20th century public house, with 
good detailing; 

 Historic interest: for its association with the development of the Victorian and Edwardian 
suburb of Coventry; 

 Community interest: for its importance to the identity and cohesion for the community for 
the last 110 years. 

 

This report dated: 1st June 2017 

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/locallist  

heritage@coventry.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 117

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/locallist
mailto:heritage@coventry.gov.uk


19

17

22

83.8m

20

84.7m

49
Spencer Club

59

SP

2

41

23

9

86.3m

27 25

38

PH14

26

2

12

50

1
15 13

b

13
a

2

13

1

24

50

65

89.3m

53
26

40

36

47

35

W
ard Bdy

52
54

13c
13d

Sh
el

te
r

TCB

18

20

25

45

15

11

1

21

1

23

Reproduced from an Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of HMSO ® Crown Copyright.  Licence number 100026294 Additional information: ® Coventry City Council

P
age 118




City of Coventry Local List of Heritage Assets – nomination form

Name and location of your candidate heritage asset (if necessary, please provide a photograph and a map 
showing its location):

Albany Hotel (Pub) , Albany Road, Coventry

1. WHAT IS IT? Is it one of the following? (tick one):

 a building or group of buildings  Tick

 a monument or site (an area of archaeological remains or a structure other than a building) 

 a place (e.g. a street, park, garden or natural space) 

 a landscape (an area defined by visual features or character, e.g. a city centre, village, suburb 
or field system) 

2. WHY IS IT LOCALLY VALUED? Indicate what is it about the asset that provides its interest, and why it 
is valued locally. Please complete one or more of these categories. 

Evidential interest: It is an important resource for unde
[...]
58
140 Leamington Road

Marcus Fothergill WR Varinder Kullar Single storey rear extension Enforcement notice upheld 
with variation 01/09/2016

Note:    WR – Written Representations    IH – Informal Hearing  PI – Public Inquiry     HAS – Householder Appeals Service        

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held 11 May 2017
	7 Application OUT/2017/0260 - Car Park 16, University of Warwick, Gibbet Hill Road/Kirby Corner Road
	OUT 2017 0260 - plans

	8 Application HH/2017/0991 - 1 Aldrin Way
	HH 2017 0991 - plans

	9 Application HH/2017/1022 - 1 Aldrin Way
	HH 2017 1022 - plans

	10 Application FUL/2017/0933 - 31 Warwick Row
	FUL 2017 0933 - plans

	11 Application HH/2017/0706 - 24 Portwinkle Avenue
	HH 2017 0706 - plans

	12 Application FUL/2017/0560 - 12 Brill Close
	FUL 2017 0560 - plans

	13 Application HH/2017/0607 - 19 Coleby Close
	HH 2017 0607 - plans

	14 Report to consider the addition of the Albany public house to the Local List of Heritage Assets
	Albany Pub Local List report and map
	Albany Pub Local List report
	Nomination map

	Albany Pub Local List Nomination Form

	15 Appeal Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 15 

June 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor P Seaman (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor R Bailey
Councillor S Bains
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor D Skinner

Employees (by 
Directorate):

Place: O. Aremu, L Albrighton, L D’Onofrio, C Horton, C Sinclair, C 
Whitehouse 

Apologies: Councillor C Miks and K Mulhall 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

(1) Councillor Crookes declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the matter 
referred to in Minute 6 (Application OUT/2017/0260 – Car Park 16, 
University of Warwick, Gibbet Hill Road/Kirby Corner Road.  He withdrew 
from the meeting during consideration of this item.

(2) Councillor Skinner declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the matter 
referred to in Minute 6 (Application OUT/2017/0260 – Car Park 16, 
University of Warwick, Gibbet Hill Road/Kirby Corner Road.  He also 
declared an “Other Interest” in the matter referred to in Minute 12 
(Application HH/2017/0607 – 19 Coleby Close). He withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of both items.  

2. Members Declarations of Contact on Planning Applications 

The Members named declared contacts on the following applications as indicated: 

Application No. Councillor From 
OUT/2017/0260 – Car 
Park 16, University of 
Warwick

Councillor Skinner Local residents

HH/2017/0991 – 1 
Aldrin Way

Councillor Crookes Local residents

FUL/2017/0560 – 12 
Brill Close

Councillor Crookes Local residents



– 2 –

HH/2017/0607 – 19 
Coleby Close

Councillor Crookes Local residents 

3. Minutes of the meeting held 11 May 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017 were signed as a true record. 

4. Late Representations 

The Committee noted a tabled report which summarised late representations and 
responses on the following:

Application No. Site Minute No. 
FUL/2017/0933 31 Warwick Row   9
HH/2017/0607 19 Coleby Close 12

5. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues. 

6. Application OUT/2017/0260 - Car Park 16, University of Warwick, Gibbet Hill 
Road/Kirby Corner Road 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above outline application for the erection of a multi-storey car park 
with associated accesses (discharging access, all other matters reserved). The 
application was recommended for approval. 

The Committee noted that one further written representation had been received 
which referred to concerns in respect of movement of traffic. 

Councillor Sawdon, a Wainbody Ward Councillor, attended the meeting together 
with a registered public speaker and both spoke in respect of their objections to 
the application. The applicant’s agent attended the meeting and spoke in support 
of the application. 

RESOLVED that outline planning permission be granted in respect of 
Application OUT/2017/0260 subject to conditions.  

7. Application HH/2017/0991 - 1 Aldrin Way 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for a single storey rear extension which was 
recommended for approval. 

Councillor Sawdon, a Wainbody Ward Councillor, attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of his objections to the application. The applicant’s agent attended the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application. 

Following discussion, the Committee agreed that an additional condition be 
imposed that no windows or openings (apart from any shown on the approved 



– 3 –

drawings) shall be formed in the extension hereby approved without the written 
approval of the local planning authority.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
HH/2017/0991 subject to conditions including the additional condition 
detailed above.  

8. Application HH/2017/1022 - 1 Aldrin Way 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for a single storey rear extension and garage 
conversion with pitch roof over, which was recommended for approval. 

Councillor Sawdon, a Wainbody Ward Councillor, attended the meeting together 
with a registered public speaker and both spoke in respect of their objections to 
the application. The applicant’s agent attended the meeting and spoke in support 
of the application. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
HH/2017/1022 subject to conditions.  

9. Application FUL/2017/0933 - 31 Warwick Row 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the erection of a three storey rear extension, 
reinstatement of front dwarf wall, metal fence with gate to front and side and 
change of use from a day nursery (Use Class D1) to 11 self-contained residential 
units.  The application was recommended for approval. 

The Late Representation document set out an amendment to Condition 2 in 
respect of updated drawing numbers 

RESOLVED that the grant of planning permission in respect of Application 
FUL/2017/0933 be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regulation 
following the expiry of the consultation period, subject to conditions and 
subject to receiving no further comments raising new material planning 
objections to the application.

10. Application HH/2017/0706 - 24 Portwrinkle Avenue 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for the erection of a two storey front and rear 
extension, raised roof ridge height and installation of dormer windows on the rear 
elevation, which was recommended for approval. 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
HH/2017/0706 subject to conditions.  

11. Application FUL/2017/0560 - 12 Brill Close 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for extensions and alterations to dwelling house 



– 4 –

and formation of two self-contained studio flats which was recommended for 
approval. 

The Committee noted that the plans had been amended to include a back door, 
roofed over for a loft area.

Councillor Sawdon, Wainbody Ward Councillor, attended the meeting together 
with a registered public speaker and spoke in respect of their objections to the 
application. The applicant’s agent attended the meeting and spoke in support of 
the application. 

Arising from the discussion, the Committee raised concerns regarding the 
proposed off-street parking arrangements and agreed an additional condition for 
the submission of a scheme for off-street parking and re-positioning of the dropped 
kerb, to be approved by the local planning authority, prior to occupation of the 
development.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
FUL/2017/0560 subject to conditions including the pre-commencement 
condition in respect of parking indicated above. 

(Note: Councillor N Akhtar did not take place in the discussions and voting on this 
application as he was not present at the meeting for the presentation) 

12. Application HH/2017/0607 - 19 Coleby Close 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning and Regulation 
detailing the above application for Retention of tree house which was 
recommended for approval. 

In addition a further condition (3) would be required stating :         The existing 
hedge and trees indicated on drawing number 2/3/17 Revision B to be retained 
shall not be cut down, grubbed out or otherwise removed or topped or lopped so 
that the height is reduced.   Any hedge(s) removed without consent or dying, or 
being severely damaged or diseased or becomes, in the opinion of the local 
planning authority, seriously damaged or defective,  within five years from the date 
of this permission shall be replaced within the next planting season with hedging, 
tree(s) and/or shrub(s) of such size and species details of which must be 
submitted to and approved by the local planning authority.  All hedging, tree(s) and 
shrub(s) shall be planted in accordance with British Standard BS 8545:2014 
Trees: from nursery to independence in the landscape - Recommendations  and 
BS4428 - Code of Practice for General Landscape Operations (excluding hard 
surfaces).

In the interest of residential amenity in accordance with Policy H4 and BE2 of the 
Coventry Development Plan 2001.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted in respect of Application 
HH/2017/0607 subject to conditions. 

13. Report to consider the addition of the Albany public house to the Local List 
of Heritage Assets 



– 5 –

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services which asked the Committee to consider whether or not to add the Albany 
public house to the City of Coventry Local List of Heritage Assets.

A Locally Listed heritage asset was a building, structure or feature, which was not 
listed by the Government, but that the Council believed was an important part of 
the city's heritage. The conservation and contribution of locally listed heritage 
assets were a material consideration in planning decisions that directly affect them 
or their setting. 

Coventry City Council had received a nomination to assess the Albany public 
house at 24 Albany Road, Coventry CV5 6JU for local listing. The nomination form 
and Local Listing Report were appended to the report.

The report recommended local listing for the following reasons:

 Artistic interest: as a good surviving example of an early 20th century 
public house, with good detailing;

 Historic interest: for its association with the development of the Victorian 
and Edwardian suburb of Coventry;

 Community interest: for its importance to the identity and cohesion for the 
community for the last 110 years.

Following consideration of the report, the committee agreed to regularly review 
locally listed buildings at risk, in collaboration with officers. Members of the 
Planning Committee and officers would make suggestions for historic buildings 
that are at risk, and action will be taken, by first liaising with building owners, then 
enforcement action if necessary. 

RESOLVED that the Committee approve the addition of the Albany Public 
House to the City of Coventry Local List of Heritage Assets.

14. Appeal Progress Report 

The Committee noted a report of the Head of Planning informing Members of 
appeals lodged and determined for the period 30 January to 31 December 2016.

The report set out the main issues of the appeals and summarised the decisions.  
Where claims for costs are made or awarded, either for or against the Council, the 
decisions have been included within the report.

15. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 5.45 pm)



– 6 –


